share you pay in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this
offering. Our net tangible book value of our common stock as of June 30, 2018 was approximately $81.8 million, or
approximately $9.29 per share of our common stock based upon 8,802,206 shares outstanding. Net tangible book
value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less our total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares
outstanding as of June 30, 2018.

After giving effect to the sale of our common stock in the aggregate amount of $10 million at an assumed offering
price of $24.55 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Global Market on August 8,
2018, and after deducting the sales agents� commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net
tangible book value as of June 30, 2018 would have been approximately $91.5 million, or $9.94 per share of common
stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.65 per share to our existing stockholders
and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $14.61 per share to new investors in this offering.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Offering price per share $ 24.55
Net tangible book value per share $ 9.29
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the
offering $ 0.65
As-adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect
to the offering $ 9.94
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 14.61

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on
8,802,206 shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2018. The number of shares outstanding as of
June 30, 2018 excludes 104,343 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options with a
weighted-average exercise price of $13.44 per share, of which 92,665 are vested, as of June 30, 2018. The foregoing
table does not give effect to the exercise of any outstanding options. To the extent options are exercised, there may be
further dilution to new investors.

S-9